

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EVERGLADES COLLEGE, INC., LINCOLN EDUCATIONAL SERVICES CORP., AND
AMERICAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY,
Applicants,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Education, et al., THERESA SWEET, et al.,
Respondents.

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the United States
Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit

**Opposition to Application to Stay the Judgment Entered by the
United States District Court for Northern District of California**

DEEPAK GUPTA
ALISA TIWARI
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741

EILEEN M. CONNOR
REBECCA C. ELLIS
REBECCA C. EISENBREY
PROJECT ON PREDATORY
STUDENT LENDING
769 Centre Street, Suite 166
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 390-2669

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

JOSEPH JARAMILLO
HOUSING & ECONOMIC RIGHTS
ADVOCATES
3950 Broadway, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94611
(510) 271-8443

April 12, 2023

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
A. Borrower defense to repayment of federal student loans.....	3
B. The 2015 surge in borrower-defense applications.....	3
C. Borrower-defense applicants seek relief in court, and the parties spend years litigating.....	4
D. The parties settle, and four school owners seek to intervene.....	8
E. After considering the schools’ objections, the district court approves the settlement, and both the district court and Ninth Circuit deny the intervenors’ request for a stay	10
Reasons to deny the application.....	14
I. The intervenors are not entitled to a stay	14
A. The schools have not shown that any harm will result from the denial of a stay.....	15
B. The intervenors cannot show a reasonable probability that this Court will grant certiorari, let alone a fair prospect that the Court will reverse.....	17
1. The schools lack standing to appeal.....	17
2. The intervenors’ challenge fails on the merits.....	18
C. The balance of equities does not favor a stay.....	21
II. The schools’ claims of alleged reputational injury do not warrant the extraordinary remedy of certiorari before judgment.....	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	22
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	15
<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	18
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	21
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	22
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	11
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 338 (2016)	17
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539, 543-44 (2016)	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	22

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1082.....	19
20 U.S.C. § 1087e.....	1, 3, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3	19
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 519.....	19

Other Authorities

Karishma Mehrotra,
Two for-profit-colleges settle lawsuit with attorney general for \$2.3 million, Boston Globe (July 30, 2015)..... 9

Lucy Campbell,
Students Win \$11.2M Settlement in Chicago School of Psychology Fraud Lawsuit, Lawyers & Settlements.com (Sept. 22, 2016) 9

U.S. Department of Education,
U.S. Department of Education Fines Corinthian Colleges \$30 Million for Misrepresentation (April 14, 2015) 4

Veronica Jean Seltzer,
American National Univ. found guilty of violating KY Consumer Protection Act, WVTQ (June 18, 2019)..... 9

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 11..... 22

Regulations

31 C.F.R. § 902.2 20

34 C.F.R. § 30.70 19

34 C.F.R. § 668.87 3

34 C.F.R. § 685.212 3
